
 
CITY PLANNING COMMISSION  
 
April 10, 2013 / Calendar No. 16 C 080104 ZSM 
  
 
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by 62 Wooster, LLC pursuant to Sections 197-c 
and 201 of the New York City Charter for the grant of a special permit pursuant to Section 74-711 of 
the Zoning Resolution to modify:  
 

1. use regulations of Section 42-14(D)(2)(a) to allow retail uses (Use Group 6 uses) on portions 
of the ground floor and cellar; and  

 
2. the use regulations of Section 42-00 to allow residential uses (Use Group 2 uses) on the 2nd 

floor - 6th floor and penthouse with accessory uses on portions of the ground floor and cellar; 
 

of an existing 6-story building and proposed penthouse, on property located at 476 Broome Street 
a.k.a. 62 Wooster Street (Block 486, Lot 36), in an M1-5A District, within the SoHo-Cast Iron 
Historic District, Borough of Manhattan, Community District 2. 
  
 
The application for the special permit was filed by 62 Wooster, LLC, in October 2, 2007 to allow 

residential use (Use Group 2) in portions of the ground floor and cellar, the entire second through 

sixth floors, and a new penthouse , as well as retail use (Use Group 6) on portions of the ground 

floor and the cellar.  This property is located at 62 Wooster Street is also known as 476 Broome 

Street (Block 486, Lot 36) in an M1-5A District in the SoHo-Cast Iron Historic District, in 

Community District 2, Manhattan. 

 

BACKGROUND  

62 Wooster Street is a six-story L-shaped structure with a cast-iron façade, which was 

constructed between 1872 and 1873. The property has a 50-foot of frontage on Broome Street 

and a 25 foot frontage on Wooster Street with 7,500 square feet of lot area.  The building has 

41,240 square feet of floor area; and a built FAR (floor area ratio) of 5.5.   The building has been 

vacant since 2004, however, the upper floors were previously used for commercial art galleries 

and office space, and the ground floor had been used for retail use.  

 

Disclaimer
Disclaimer
City Planning Commission (CPC) Reports are the official records of actions taken by the CPC. The reports reflect the determinations of the Commission with respect to land use applications, including those subject to the Uniform Land Use Review Procedure (ULURP), and others such as zoning text amendments and 197-a community-based  plans. It is important to note, however, that the reports do not necessarily reflect a final determination.  Certain applications are subject to mandatory review by the City Council and others to City Council "call-up."
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The property is situated within the Soho-Cast Iron Historic District, which comprises a 26-block 

area generally bounded by West Houston Street to the north, Crosby Street to the east, Canal 

Street to the south, and West Broadway to the west.  The Historic District contains approximately 

500 buildings comprising primarily large-scale cast-iron factories and stores that were 

constructed in the late 19th century, when the lower region of Broadway was the core of New 

York City’s mercantile trade. 

 

The Historic District contains the world’s largest collection of full and partial cast-iron facades 

and several noteworthy examples of brick, stone and mixed-iron and masonry post Civil War 

construction.  Its cast-iron buildings include a variety of structures that are representative of 

various styles of commercial construction during the late 19th century, including the Italianate, 

French Empire, and Neo Grecian styles. 

 

62 Wooster Street is situated within an M1-5A zoning district.  The immediate area around the 

site is zoned primarily M1-5A and M1-5B, which have a maximum permitted FAR of 5.0 for 

both commercial and manufacturing uses and a maximum permitted FAR of 6.5 for community 

facility uses.  62 Wooster Street is non-complying, built to a FAR of 5.5.  The buildings on the 

block frontage of Wooster Street opposite the site have commercial uses on the ground floor and 

most of the upper floors are used for Joint-Living-work-Quarters for Artists (JLWQA).  

Frontages on the same side of the street as the proposed project are also occupied by ground floor 

retail uses. 

 

Pursuant to section 42-00, residential uses (Use Group 2) are not as-of-right uses and pursuant to 

Section 42-14D(2)(a) commercial uses (Use group 6) are not permitted below the level of the 

second story.  The only use groups allowed below the second story are use groups 7, 9, 11, 16, 

17A, 17B, 17C and 17E. 

  

The proposed special permit would facilitate the conversion of the existing six-story building to 

up to ten (10) residential units (with no more than two units per floor) on floors two through six 
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(Use Group 2) and retail use (Use Group 6) on the ground floor and cellar.  The average 

residential unit size would be approximately 3,395 square feet.  A rooftop penthouse residence is 

also proposed and a portion of the rooftop will also be used as an open common area for other 

residential units.   A total of 35,386 square feet is proposed for residential use and 5,684 square 

feet is proposed for retail use. 

 

In order to facilitate the proposed project, the applicant is requesting a special permit to modify 

the requirements of Section 42-14(D)(2)(a) to allow retail use (Use Group 6) below the level of 

the second story and modification of Section 42-00 to allow residential use (Use Group 2) on 

floors two through six, the proposed penthouse, and accessory residential use on portions of the 

ground floor and cellar. 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 

This application (C 080104 ZSM ) was reviewed pursuant to the New York State Environmental 

Quality Review Act (SEQRA), and the SEQRA regulations set forth in Volume 6 of the New 

York Code of Rules and Regulations, Section 617.00 et seq. and the City Environmental Quality 

Review (CEQR) Rules of Procedure of 1991 and Executive Order No. 91 of 1977.  The lead 

agency is the City Planning Commission. The designated CEQR number is 12DCP108M.   

 

After a study of the potential environmental impact of the proposed action, a Negative 

Declaration was issued on December 17, 2012.   

 

UNIFORM LAND USE REVIEW 

This application (C 080104 ZSM) was certified as complete by the Department of City Planning 

on December 17, 2012, and was duly referred to Community Board 2 and the Borough President, 

in accordance with in accordance with Title 62 of the Rules of the City of New York, Section 2-

02 (b). 

Community Board Public Hearing 



  
Page 4 C 080104 ZSM 

Community Board 2 held a public hearing on this application on January 24, 2013 and on that 

date, by a vote of 43 in favor, none opposed and none abstaining, adopted a resolution 

recommending approval of the application, subject to the following conditions: 

 

WHEREAS  

(Regarding the request to allow residential use) 

11. Restoration and preservation of this long vacant building will contribute to the 

historic district; 

12 .The request conforms to the allowable 10 or fewer units; 

13.  Documentation for the required findings for this use was provided; 

14.  Upper floor uses of most nearby buildings are residential or JLWQA; 

15.  The penthouse will include access to a private deck with an outdoor lap pool; 

16.   The building plans show elevators serving the roof with direct access from the 

ground floor; 

17.  The text of the application states that access to the penthouse is through the 6th floor 

apartment; 

18.  An additional common area of the roof will be available to all building residents, also 

accessible from the corridor leading to the elevators; 

19.  CB 2 has objected in the past to a penthouse and deck that have direct private 

elevator access from the ground floor because of the potential for use for large parties, but 

this proposal includes a common roof deck and shared elevator access to the roof; 

 

(Regarding the request to all UG 6 below the floor level of the 2nd story) 
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20.  Documentation for the required findings for this use was provided; 

21.  The applicant has agreed to request from the committee to include not less than two 

retail spaces on the ground floor with separate entrances on Wooster Street and Broome 

Street laid out such that the largest retail space will not exceed the largest retail space 

shown on the drawing for the ground floor (CPC-100) submitted with application; 

22.  The larger store only slightly exceeds the maximum size of 3600 sf the committee 

typically recommends for approval for the M1-5A district; 

23.  The applicant was unwilling to agree to a request from the committee to limit uses to 

other than eating and drinking establishments; 

 

Therefore be it resolved that CB 2 Manhattan 

 

1. On the request to allow residential use, recommends approval if the roof includes the 

common area as shown on the submitted penthouse plan (CPC-105) and the 

penthouse does not include private access directly from an elevator; 

2. On the request to allow retail use below the floor level of the second story, 

recommends approval only if the modification stipulates that the ground floor shall 

include, as agreed by the applicant, two or more stores with ground floor space of 

neither store larger than the larger of the two spaces, shown on the ground floor plan 

(CPC-100) submitted as part of the application. 
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Borough President Recommendation 

This application (C 080104 ZSM) was considered by the Borough President, who issued a 

recommendation approving the application on February 26, 2013. 

 

 

City Planning Commission Public Hearing 

On February 20, 2013 (Calendar No.6), the City Planning Commission scheduled March 6, 2013 

for a public hearing on this application (C 080104 ZSM).  The hearing was duly held on March 6, 

2013 (Calendar No. 16).  There were three speakers in favor of the application. 

The attorney for the project described the project .  The architect was available for any questions 

related to the building design.  The Borough President’s representative spoke in favor of the 

modification of use.  

 

There were no other speakers and the hearing was closed. 

 

CONSIDERATION 

The Commission believes that the grant of this special permit is appropriate.   

 

The property is located at 62 Wooster Street, which is also known as 476 Broome Street, and is 

an existing six-story building which is currently vacant.  The property is situated on an L-shaped 

lot with 50 feet of frontage on Broome Street and 25 feet of frontage on Wooster Street.  The 

building almost has full lot coverage and contains 41,240 square feet of floor area.  Although the 

project site is situated within an M1-5A zoning district which has a maximum FAR of 5.0, the 

building is legally non-complying with an 5.5 FAR. 

 

The requested action would permit the modification of the use regulations of Section 42-

14(D)(2)(a) to allow retail (Use Group 6) uses below the level of the second story and Section 

42-00 to allow residential (Use Group 2) use on floors two through six, and the proposed 

penthouse and accessory residential use on portions of the ground floor and cellar. 
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The Commission recognizes that the surrounding area has evolved from primarily a 

manufacturing district to a mixed-use district with retail and commercial uses on the ground floor 

and  with residential uses on the upper floors.  Buildings are typically five and six-stories with 

ground floor retail spaces.  Therefore, the Commission believes that the proposed conversion to 

residential and retail use is consistent with the existing land use patterns of the surrounding area. 

 

The Commission notes that the application includes a report from the Landmarks Preservation 

Commission (LPC) stating that a program has been established for continuing maintenance that 

will result in the preservation of the subject building, and that the required restoration work under 

the continuing maintenance program, including faced repairs and enhancements, contributes to a 

preservation purpose.  The continuing maintenance program is contained within a restrictive 

declaration entered into in connection with this application.   

 

The City Planning Commission, therefore, believes that the grant of the requested special permit, 

is appropriate. 

 

FINDINGS 

The City Planning Commission hereby makes the following findings pursuant to Section 74-711 

(Landmark Preservation in all districts) of the Zoning Resolution: 

(1) such bulk modifications shall have minimal adverse effect on the structures or open space 
in the vicinity in terms of scale, location and access to light and air.   
 
[This finding is not applicable, no bulk modification is being requested.] 
 
such use modifications shall have minimal adverse effects on the conforming uses within the 
building and in the surrounding area.  

 

RESOLUTION 

RESOLVED, that the City Planning Commission finds that the action described herein will have 

no significant impact on the environment; and be it further  
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RESOLVED, by the City Planning Commission finds that the action described herein will have 

no significant impact on the environment; and be it further 

 

RESOLVED,  by the City Planning Commission, pursuant to Section 197-c and 200 of the New 

York City Charter, that based on the environmental determination, and the consideration and 

findings described in this report, the application submitted by 62 Wooster, LLC, for the grant of a 

special permit pursuant to Section 74-711 of the Zoning Resolution to modify: 

1. use regulations of Section 42-14(D)(2)(a) to allow retail uses (Use Group 6 uses) on portions 
of the ground floor and cellar; and  

 
2. the use regulations of Section 42-00 to allow residential uses (Use Group 2 uses) on the 2nd 

floor - 6th floor and penthouse with accessory uses on portions of the ground floor and cellar; 
 

 

of an existing 6-story building at 62 Wooster Street (Block 486, Lot 36), in an M1-5A District 

within the SoHo-Cast Iron Historic District, Borough of Manhattan, Community District 2, is 

approved, subject to the following terms and conditions: 

 

1. The property that is the subject of this application (C 080104 ZSM) shall be developed in 

size and arrangement substantially in accordance with the dimensions, specifications and 

zoning computations indicated on the following plans, prepared by KONDYLIS 

Architecture, P.C., filed with this application and incorporated in this resolution: 

 

Drawing No.  Title Last Date Revised 
 

CPC-1 Site Plan May 25, 2012 

CPC-2 Zoning Analysis May 25, 2012 

CPC-100 Ground Floor Plan May 25, 2012 

CPC-101 Cellar Plan May 25, 2012 
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CPC-102 2nd Floor Plan May 25, 2012 

CPC-103 3rd – 5th Floor Plan May 25, 2012 

CPC-104 6th Floor May 25, 2012 

CPC-105 Penthouse Plan May 25, 2012 

CPC-200 Proposed Section  (476 Broome St) May 25, 2012 

CPC-201 Proposed Section   Wooster Street May 25, 2012 

CPC-202 Proposed Section   May 25, 2012 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 

2. Such development shall conform to all applicable provisions of the Zoning Resolution, 

except for the modifications specifically granted in this resolution and shown on the plans 

listed above which have been filed with this application.  All zoning computations are 

subject to verification and approval by the New York City Department of Buildings. 

 

3. Such development shall conform to all applicable laws and regulations relating to its 

construction, operation and maintenance. 

4. In the event the property that is the subject of the application is developed as, sold as, or 

converted to condominium units, a homeowners’ association, or cooperative ownership, a 

copy of this resolution and the restrictive declaration described below and any subsequent 

modifications to either document shall be provided to the Attorney General of the State of 

New York at the time of application for any such condominium, homeowners’ or 

cooperative offering plan and, if the Attorney General so directs, shall be incorporated in 

full in any offering documents relating to the property. 
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5 All leases, subleases, or other agreements for use or occupancy of space at the subject 

property shall give actual notice of this special permit to the lease, sub-lessee or occupant. 

6. Development pursuant to this resolution shall be allowed only after the restrictive 

declaration relating to the continuing maintenance program of the subject building 

(“Restrictive Declaration”) dated of April 10, 2013, executed by 62 Wooster, LLC, the 

terms of which are hereby incorporated in thus resolution, shall have been recorded and 

filed in the Office of the Register of the City of New York, County of New York. 

7. Upon the failure of any party having any right, title or interest in the property that is the 

subject of this application, or the failure of any heir, successor, assign, or legal 

representative of such party, to observe any covenants, restrictions, agreements, terms or 

conditions of this resolution or the Restrictive Declaration the provisions of which shall 

constitute conditions of the special permit hereby granted, the City Planning Commission 

may, without the consent of any other party, revoke any portion or all of said special 

permit.  Such power of revocation shall be in addition to and not limited to any other 

powers of the City Planning Commission, or any other agency of government, or any 

private person or entity.  Any such failure or breach of any of the conditions referred to 

above, may constitute grounds for the City Planning Commission or City Council, as 

applicable, to disapprove any application for modification, renewal or extension of the 

special permit hereby granted. 

 

Neither the City of New York nor its employees or agents shall have any liability for money 

damages by reason of the city’s or such employee’s or agent’s failure to act in accordance with 

the provisions of this special permit. 

 

The above resolution (C 080104 ZSM), duly adopted by the City Planning Commission on April 

10, 2013 (Calendar No. 16), is filed with the Office of the Speaker, City Council and the 

Borough President in accordance with the requirements of Section 197-d of the New York City 

Charter. 
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AMANDA M. BURDEN, FACIP, Chair 
KENNETH J. KNUCKLES, Esq., Vice-Chairman 
ANGELA M. BATTAGLIA, RAYANN BESSER, IRWIN G. CANTOR, P.E.,  
ALFRED CERULLO, III, BETTY Y. CHEN, MICHELLE R. DE LA UZ,  
MARIA DEL TORO, JOSEPH DOUEK, RICHARD W. EADDY,  
ANNA HAYES LEVIN, ORLANDO MARIN, Commissioners 
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